restrictions imposed by the PRC Government. The operations and production schedule of the Umitai were

adversely affected as a consequence.

An analysis of the cash flows in respect of the above acquisition is as follows:

2022

HK$’000

Total purchase consideration settled in cash 31,649

Less: refund of consideration payable (6,447)

Cash outflow on the acquisition 25,202

Acquisition-related costs of HK$80,000 have been charged to other expenses in the consolidated statement

of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022.

None of the goodwill recognised is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

The revenue and net loss contributed by the newly acquired subsidiary and recognised in the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income since 1 June 2022 are HK$3,329,000 and HK$2,583,000, respectively.

Had Umitai been consolidated from 1 January 2022, the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive

income would show pro-forma revenue of HK$8,368,000 and loss for the year of HK$2,412,000.

19

12 GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Customer Customer

Goodwill backlog relationship Patent Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2021

Opening net book amount 112,134 14,917 26,967 – 154,018

Amortisation charge – (14,702) (3,329) – (18,031)

Exchange differences 3,294 (215) 644 – 3,723

Closing net book amount 115,428 – 24,282 – 139,710

At 31 December 2021

Cost 119,219 48,509 34,661 – 202,389

Accumulated amortisation and impairment (3,791) (48,509) (10,379) – (62,679)

Net book amount 115,428 – 24,282 – 139,710

Year ended 31 December 2022

Opening net book amount 115,428 – 24,282 – 139,710

Acquisition of subsidiaries 19,054 – – 24,209 43,263

Amortisation charge – – (3,315) (1,412) (4,727)

Impairment (129,112) – (2,849) (3,511) (135,472)

Exchange differences (5,370) – (1,810) – (7,180)

Closing net book amount – – 16,308 19,286 35,594

At 31 December 2022

Cost 134,377 – 33,074 24,209 191,660

Accumulated amortisation and impairment (134,377) – (16,766) (4,923) (156,066)

Net book amount – – 16,308 19,286 35,594

During the year ended 31 December 2022, amortisation of intangible assets charged to the “general and

administrative expenses” is HK$4,727,000 (2021: HK$18,031,000).

20

Impairment assessments of Goodwill and intangible assets

Goodwill acquired through business combinations in previous and current years are allocated to cash

generating units, namely New Fortune Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries (the “New Fortune Group”,

which engages in property leasing business) cash generating unit (“CGU”), BYL Property Holdings

Group Limited and its subsidiaries (the “BYL Group”, which engages in environmental maintenance

business) CGU and Shanghai Umital Medical Technology Company Limited (“Umital”, which engages

in manufacturing and trading of medica devices, CGU respectively, for impairment test. The recoverable

amounts of the New Fortune Group CGU, BYL Group CGU and Umitai CGU have been determined by

reference to the value-in-use calculation, which are higher than their respective fair value less costs of

disposal.

Opening Addition

Impairment

loss

Exchange

difference Closing

As at 31 December 2022 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property leasing business – New Fortune Group CGU 19,253 – (18,357) (896) –

Environmental maintenance business – BYL Group CGU 96,175 – (91,701) (4,474) –

Medical devices business – Umital CGU – 19,054 (19,054) – –

115,428 19,054 (129,112) (5,370) –

21

13 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS

The accounting policies for financial instruments have been applied to the line items below:

2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets as per consolidated balance sheet

Financial assets at FVPL

Structured deposits (Note) 160,128 –

Equity securities listed in Hong Kong 14,740 28,958

Equity securities listed outside Hong Kong – 46,570

Unlisted equity investments 10,831 21,081

Financial assets at amortised cost

Trade receivables, net 186,468 134,475

Deposits and other receivables 22,910 30,730

Restricted cash 2,378 10,276

Cash and cash equivalents 81,911 233,608